
<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Under Listing Rule 4.7.3, an entity must lodge with ASX a completed Appendix 4G at the same time as it lodges its annual report with ASX.

Listing Rule 4.10.3 requires an entity that is included in the official list as an ASX Listing to include in its annual report either a corporate governance statement that meets the requirements of that rule or the URL of the page on its website where such a statement is located. The corporate governance statement must disclose the extent to which the entity has followed the recommendations set by the ASX Corporate Governance Council during the reporting period. If the entity has not followed a recommendation for any part of the reporting period, its corporate governance statement must separately identify that recommendation and the period during which it was not followed and state its reasons for not following the recommendation and what (if any) alternative governance practices it adopted in lieu of the recommendation during that period.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> "Corporate governance statement" is defined in Listing Rule 19.12 to mean the statement referred to in Listing Rule 4.10.3 which discloses the extent to which an entity has followed the recommendations set by the ASX Corporate Governance Council during a particular reporting period.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Mark whichever option is correct and then complete the page number(s) of the annual report, or the URL of the web page, where the entity's corporate governance statement can be found. You can, if you wish, delete the option which is not applicable.

## ANNEXURE - KEY TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DISCLOSURES

		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed $\dots^4$	
PRINC	IPLE 1 – LAY SOLID FOUNDATIONS FOR MANAGEMENT AND OVE	ERSIGHT		
1.1	A listed entity should disclose:     (a) the respective roles and responsibilities of its board and management; and     (b) those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]  and information about the respective roles and responsibilities of our board and management (including those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management):  at <a href="http://ig3corp.com/pdf/corporate-governance/Board%20Charter.pdf">http://ig3corp.com/pdf/corporate-governance/Board%20Charter.pdf</a>	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u></li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>	
1.2	A listed entity should:     (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a person, or putting forward to security holders a candidate for election, as a director; and     (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u></li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>	
1.3	A listed entity should have a written agreement with each director and senior executive setting out the terms of their appointment.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u></li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>	
1.4	The company secretary of a listed entity should be accountable directly to the board, through the chair, on all matters to do with the proper functioning of the board.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> If you have followed all of the Council's recommendations in full for the whole of the period above, you can, if you wish, delete this column from the form and re-format it.

Corpo	rate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed $\ldots^4$
1.5	<ul> <li>A listed entity should: <ul> <li>(a) have a diversity policy which includes requirements for the board or a relevant committee of the board to set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity and to assess annually both the objectives and the entity's progress in achieving them;</li> <li>(b) disclose that policy or a summary of it; and</li> <li>(c) disclose as at the end of each reporting period the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity set by the board or a relevant committee of the board in accordance with the entity's diversity policy and its progress towards achieving them and either: <ul> <li>(1) the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole organisation (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or</li> <li>(2) if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in and published under that Act.</li> </ul> </li> </ul></li></ul>	the fact that we have a diversity policy that complies with paragraph (a):  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]  and a copy of our diversity policy or a summary of it:  and the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity set by the board or a relevant committee of the board in accordance with our diversity policy and our progress towards achieving them:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]  and the information referred to in paragraphs (c)(1) or (2):  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]  at [insert location]	<ul> <li>         □ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR         □ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable     </li> </ul>
1.6	A listed entity should:         (a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of the board, its committees and individual directors; and         (b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process.	the evaluation process referred to in paragraph (a):  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]  and the information referred to in paragraph (b):  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>
1.7	A listed entity should:  (a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of its senior executives; and  (b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process.	the evaluation process referred to in paragraph (a):  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]  and the information referred to in paragraph (b):  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u></li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed $\dots^4$
PRINCIPI	LE 2 - STRUCTURE THE BOARD TO ADD VALUE		
2.1	The board of a listed entity should:  (a) have a nomination committee which:  (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and  (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose:  (3) the charter of the committee;  (4) the members of the committee; and  (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or  (b) if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] the fact that we have a nomination committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2):  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location] and a copy of the charter of the committee:  at http://iq3corp.com/pdf/corporate-governance/Board%20Charter.pdf and the information referred to in paragraphs (4) and (5):  in our Corporate Governance Statement AND  in our Directors' Report in the 2015/16 Financial Statements [If the entity complies with paragraph (b):] the fact that we do not have a nomination committee and the processes we employ to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]	□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
2.2	A listed entity should have and disclose a board skills matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity that the board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership.	our board skills matrix:  ⊠ in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> □ at [insert location]	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u></li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	 nave NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole e period above. We have disclosed 4
2.3	<ul> <li>A listed entity should disclose:</li> <li>(a) the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors;</li> <li>(b) if a director has an interest, position, association or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 but the board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position, association or relationship in question and an explanation of why the board is of that opinion; and</li> <li>(c) the length of service of each director.</li> </ul>	the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]  and, where applicable, the information referred to in paragraph (b):  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]  and the length of service of each director:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
2.4	A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
2.5	The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
2.6	A listed entity should have a program for inducting new directors and provide appropriate professional development opportunities for directors to develop and maintain the skills and knowledge needed to perform their role as directors effectively.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
PRINCIPI	LE 3 – ACT ETHICALLY AND RESPONSIBLY		
3.1	A listed entity should:  (a) have a code of conduct for its directors, senior executives and employees; and  (b) disclose that code or a summary of it.	our code of conduct or a summary of it:  in our Corporate Governance Statement  at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed $\dots^4$
PRINCIP	LE 4 – SAFEGUARD INTEGRITY IN CORPORATE REPORTING		
4.1	The board of a listed entity should:  (a) have an audit committee which:  (1) has at least three members, all of whom are non-executive directors and a majority of whom are independent directors; and  (2) is chaired by an independent director, who is not the chair of the board, and disclose:  (3) the charter of the committee;  (4) the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee; and  (5) in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or  (b) if it does not have an audit committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of its corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner.	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] the fact that we have an audit committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2):  □ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ at [insert location] and a copy of the charter of the committee: □ at http://iq3corp.com/pdf/corporate-governance/Audit%20and%20Risk%20Committee%20Charter.pdf and the information referred to in paragraphs (4) and (5): □ in our Corporate Governance Statement AND □ in our Directors' Report in the 2015/16 Financial Statements [If the entity complies with paragraph (b):] the fact that we do not have an audit committee and the processes we employ that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of our corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner: □ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
4.2	The board of a listed entity should, before it approves the entity's financial statements for a financial period, receive from its CEO and CFO a declaration that, in their opinion, the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the entity and that the opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]	☐ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	-	nave NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole e period above. We have disclosed 4
4.3	A listed entity that has an AGM should ensure that its external auditor attends its AGM and is available to answer questions from security holders relevant to the audit.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]		an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity that does not hold an annual general meeting and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
PRINCIP	LE 5 – MAKE TIMELY AND BALANCED DISCLOSURE			
5.1	A listed entity should:     (a) have a written policy for complying with its continuous disclosure obligations under the Listing Rules; and     (b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.	our continuous disclosure compliance policy or a summary of it:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]		an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
PRINCIP	LE 6 – RESPECT THE RIGHTS OF SECURITY HOLDERS			
6.1	A listed entity should provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website.	information about us and our governance on our website:   at <a href="http://www.iq3corp.com/corporate-governance/">http://www.iq3corp.com/corporate-governance/</a>		an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
6.2	A listed entity should design and implement an investor relations program to facilitate effective two-way communication with investors.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  ⊠ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  □ at [insert location]		an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
6.3	A listed entity should disclose the policies and processes it has in place to facilitate and encourage participation at meetings of security holders.	our policies and processes for facilitating and encouraging participation at meetings of security holders:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]		an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  we are an externally managed entity that does not hold periodic meetings of security holders and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
6.4	A listed entity should give security holders the option to receive communications from, and send communications to, the entity and its security registry electronically.	the fact that we follow this recommendation:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]		an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed $\dots^4$	
PRINCI	PLE 7 – RECOGNISE AND MANAGE RISK			
7.1	The board of a listed entity should:  (a) have a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which:  (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and  (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose:  (3) the charter of the committee;  (4) the members of the committee; and  (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or  (b) if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) above, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework.	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] the fact that we have a committee or committees to oversee risk that comply with paragraphs (1) and (2):  □ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ at [insert location] and a copy of the charter of the committee: □ at and the information referred to in paragraphs (4) and (5): □ in our Corporate Governance Statement AND □ in our Directors' Report in the 2015/16 Financial Statements [If the entity complies with paragraph (b):] the fact that we do not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) and the processes we employ for overseeing our risk management framework: □ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement	
7.2	The board or a committee of the board should:  (a) review the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound; and  (b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place.	the fact that board or a committee of the board reviews the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound:    In our Corporate Governance Statement OR	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement	

Corpor	ate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed $\dots^4$	
7.3	A listed entity should disclose:     (a) if it has an internal audit function, how the function is structured and what role it performs; or     (b) if it does not have an internal audit function, that fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its risk management and internal control processes.	[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):] how our internal audit function is structured and what role it performs:  □ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ at [insert location] [If the entity complies with paragraph (b):] the fact that we do not have an internal audit function and the processes we employ for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of our risk management and internal control processes: □ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR □ at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement	
7.4	A listed entity should disclose whether it has any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.	whether we have any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if we do, how we manage or intend to manage those risks:   in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement	

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed $\dots^4$
PRINCIP	LE 8 – REMUNERATE FAIRLY AND RESPONSIBLY		
8.1	The board of a listed entity should:  (a) have a remuneration committee which:  (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and  (2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose:  (3) the charter of the committee;  (4) the members of the committee; and  (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or  (b) if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.	If the entity complies with paragraph (a):]   the fact that we have a remuneration committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2):	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>
8.2	A listed entity should separately disclose its policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives.	separately our remuneration policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR	<ul> <li>□ an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u></li> <li>□ we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</li> </ul>

•		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed	ave NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole e period above. We have disclosed $\dots^4$
8.3	A listed entity which has an equity-based remuneration scheme should:     (a) have a policy on whether participants are permitted to enter into transactions (whether through the use of derivatives or otherwise) which limit the economic risk of participating in the scheme; and     (b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.	our policy on this issue or a summary of it:  ☑ in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  ☐ at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement <u>OR</u> we do not have an equity-based remuneration scheme and this recommendation is therefore not applicable <u>OR</u> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
ADDITIO	NAL DISCLOSURES APPLICABLE TO EXTERNALLY MANAGED	LISTED ENTITIES	
-	Alternative to Recommendation 1.1 for externally managed listed entities:  The responsible entity of an externally managed listed entity should disclose:  (a) the arrangements between the responsible entity and the listed entity for managing the affairs of the listed entity;  (b) the role and responsibility of the board of the responsible entity for overseeing those arrangements.	the information referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b):  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
-	Alternative to Recommendations 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 for externally managed listed entities:  An externally managed listed entity should clearly disclose the terms governing the remuneration of the manager.	the terms governing our remuneration as manager of the entity:  in our Corporate Governance Statement OR  at [insert location]	an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement



## iQ3Corp Limited (ACN 160 238 282)

#### **Corporate Governance Statement**

The Board of Directors of iQ3Corp Ltd ("iQ3Corp" or "the Company") is responsible for the corporate governance of the Company. The Board guides and monitors the business of iQ3Corp on behalf of its shareholders.

iQ3Corp and its Board continue to be fully committed to achieving and demonstrating the highest standards of accountability and transparency in their reporting and see the continued development of the Company's corporate governance policies and practices as fundamental to iQ3Corp's successful growth.

The Board has included in its corporate governance policies those matters contained in the ASX Corporate Governance Council's Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations 3<sup>rd</sup> Edition ("ASX Recommendations") where applicable. However, the Board also recognises that full adoption of the ASX Recommendations may not be practical or provide the optimal result given the particular circumstances of the Company.

This corporate governance statement outlines iQ3Corp's corporate governance policies and the practices that it has adopted.  $\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}  

ASX Corporate Governance Council	Compliance by iQ3Corp			
Principles and Recommendations				
Principle 1: Lay solid foundations for management and oversight				
A listed entity should establish and disclose management and how their performance is	the respective roles and responsibilities of its board and monitored and evaluated.			
Recommendation 1.1	Role of the iQ3Corp Board ('the Board")			
A listed entity should disclose:				
(a) the respective roles and responsibilities of its board and management; and	The Board has adopted a Board Charter that clearly sets the way iQ3Corp is governed and articulates the			
(b) those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management.	division of responsibilities between the Board and the executive team.			
	The Board is responsible for the overall operation and stewardship of the Company and, in particular, is responsible for the long-term growth and profitability of the Company. The Board will ensure			

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
	<ul> <li>Establishing, monitoring, ratifying and regularly reviewing the Company's systems of internal compliance and control, risk management and legal compliance that govern the operations of the Company, to determine the integrity and effectiveness of those systems.</li> <li>Monitoring the effectiveness of iQ3Corp's audit, risk management and compliance systems that are in place to protect iQ3Corp's assets and to minimise the possibility of iQ3Corp operating beyond acceptable risk parameters.</li> <li>The Board has established two Committees. They are:</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Audit and Risk Committee</li> <li>Remuneration and Nomination Committee</li> <li>Delegation to the CEO and the Executive Team</li> </ul>
	The Board has delegated to the CEO and the Executive Team responsibility for implementing iQ3Corp's strategic direction and for the general and overall management of the Company.
	Executive Team The Executive Team comprises the Executive Directors and senior management (Executives) who report directly to the Board.
Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should:  (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a person, or putting forward to security holders a candidate for election, as a director; and  (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or reelect a director.	The Board has established a Remuneration and Nominations Committee (refer 2.1) with responsibility for assisting the Board in overseeing arrangements for the effective appointment of new Directors. When considering the appointment of a new Director, the Committee may engage the services of an executive recruitment firm to assist it to identify suitably qualified candidates to be shortlisted for consideration for appointment to the Board and to carry out appropriate reference checks before the Board makes an offer to a preferred candidate.  Under the Company's constitution, newly appointed directors are required to stand for reappointment at

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
	appointment. The Notice of Meeting for the AGM will provide shareholders with information about each Director standing for election or reelection including details of relevant skills and experience.
Recommendation 1.3 A listed entity should have a written agreement with each director and senior executive setting out the terms of their appointment.	New Directors consent to act as a director and receive a formal letter of appointment which sets out their duties and responsibilities, rights, remuneration entitlements and other terms of their appointment.
	Each Executive is employed under a service agreement which sets out the terms upon which they are employed including details such as duties and responsibilities, rights, term of employment and remuneration. The Service Agreement also sets out the circumstances in which the employment of the Executive may be terminated by either iQ3Corp or the Executive, including details of the notice periods required to be given by either party, and the amounts payable to the Executive in lieu of notice where applicable.
Recommendation 1.4  The company secretary of a listed entity should be accountable directly to the board, through the chair, on all matters to do with the proper functioning of the board.	Mr Geraldo Incollingo is the Company Secretary Mr Incollingo is a qualified Certified Practicing Accountant (CPA) and has a direct reporting line to the Chair of the Board.
Recommendation 1.5  A listed entity should:  (a) have a diversity policy which includes requirements for the board or a relevant committee of the board to set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity and to assess annually both the objectives and the entity's progress in achieving them;  (b) disclose that policy or a summary of it; and  (c) disclose as at the end of each reporting period the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity set by the board or a relevant committee of the board in accordance with the entity's diversity policy and its progress towards achieving them, and either:	iQ3Corp's Diversity Policy describes iQ3Corp's approach to diversity and inclusion and how these attributes are to be embedded in iQ3Corp's culture. The policy includes specific provisions regarding gender diversity and the positive correlation between increased representation of women on company boards and in senior management positions and the achievement of better financial performance and to better reflect the community, our clients and our shareholders.  iQ3Corp is an equal opportunity employer which employs and promotes on the basis of merit. The
(1) the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole organisation (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or  (2) if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as	Company's Diversity Policy extends beyond gender and recognises the value contributed to the organisation by employing people with varying skills, cultural backgrounds, gender, ethnicity and experience. iQ3Corp believes its diverse workforce is the key to its continued growth, improved

ASX Corporate Governance Council	Compliance by iQ3Corp
Principles and Recommendations defined in and published under that Act.	
defined in and published under that Act.	productivity and performance.
	During the 2016 financial year, the Company has continued to improve gender diversity in the workplace, with the overarching objective of:  □ recruiting the right people and maximising the retention of our talent pool.  □ promoting diversity of views.  □ better reflecting the community, our clients and investors.  □ contributing to the improvement of business results.
	The Company's Diversity Policy is published on the Company's website at
	http://www.iq3corp.com/corporategovernance/.
Recommendation 1.6: A listed entity should:	Evaluation of Board and individual Directors
(a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of the board, its committees and individual directors; and  (b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process.	As stated in the Board Charter and the Remuneration and Nomination Committee Charter, the Committee has developed a process for periodically evaluating the performance of the Board and its committees. The Company's policies provide for the Board to regularly review its own performance and the performance of individual Directors.
	An independent review of the performance of the Board may be conducted from time to time.
	Evaluation of Board Committees
	The Charters for each of the Board Committees require that each Committee review its own performance from time to time, or whenever there are major changes to the management structure of the Company.  As at the end of the reporting period, the Company has not conducted a performance evaluation in relation to the reporting period. The Board intends to conduct a performance evaluation periodically.
Recommendation 1.7	Under the iQ3Corp Board Charter, the Board has responsibility for oversight and monitoring

<b>ASX Corporate Governance Council</b>	Compliance by iQ3Corp
Principles and Recommendations	
A listed entity should:	management's performance in delivering the
(a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of its senior executives;	company's strategic plans.
and  (b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertakenin the reporting period in accordance with that process.	To assist in this process, the Board has delegated to the CEO the following responsibilities which include:  managing the day to day affairs of the Company developing the corporate strategy and key strategic initiatives ensuring that the Board is appraised of the material matters affecting strategic operations of the Company approving policies for regularly assessing the performance of senior executives and monitoring and evaluating performance to report annually to the Board on succession planning and management development
	The performance of senior executives is reviewed against specific measurable and qualitative indicators, which will include:  financial measure of the company's performance  achievement of strategic objectives  achievement of key operational targets  The CEO of iQ3Corp is responsible for the review of the performance of senior executives, in line with their respective key performance indicators.  As at the end of the reporting period, evaluation of senior executives was undertaken in accordance with this process.
Principle 2: Structure the Board to a	dd value

A listed entity should have a board of an appropriate size, composition, skills and commitment to enable it to discharge its duties effectively.

#### **Recommendation 2.1**

The board of a listed entity should:

- (a) have a nomination committee which:
  - (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom

The Board has established a Remuneration and Nominations Committee. The Committee is comprised of Mr Akira Yoshida, Mr Peter Coolentianos and Mr Kosmas Dimitriou (all non-executive Directors). Mr Yoshida and Coolentianos

ASX Corporate Governance Council	Compliance by iQ3Corp
Principles and Recommendations	
are independent directors; and	are considered by the Board to be independent
(2) is chaired by an independent director,	Directors.
and disclose:	The Committee has adopted a formal Charter that is
(3) the charter of the committee;	available on iQ3Corp's website.
(4) the members of the committee; and	mi c
(5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the	The Committee is responsible for:  • reviewing the skills, knowledge and
members at those meetings; or	experience a Director should have having
(b) if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address board succession issues and to ensure that	regard to iQ3Corp's operational, financial and strategic objectives.
the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity	<ul> <li>reviewing the structure, size and</li> </ul>
to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.	composition of the Board and Board Committees.
	developing and implementing a process for evaluating Board, Committee and individual
	Director performance.
	<ul> <li>developing selection criteria for the</li> </ul>
	appointment of new Directors and
	overseeing arrangements for the effective
	appointment and induction of new Directors.
	<ul> <li>developing succession plans for non</li> </ul>
	executive Directors to maintain an
	appropriate mix of skills, experience,
	expertise and diversity on the Board.
	The number of times the committee has met and
	attendance by members during the reporting period is disclosed in the company annual report.
Recommendation 2.2	iQ3Corp seeks to maintain a Board of Directors with
A listed entity should have and disclose a board skills	a broad range of commercial and other skills,
matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity that	experiences and knowledge relevant to overseeing
the board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership.	the business of a corporate advisory organisation.
	With assistance from the Remuneration and
	Nomination Committee, the Board will identify
	suitable candidates for appointment to the Board,
	taking into account the appropriate mix of skills,
	experiences, expertise and diversity required or
	Board membership. As well as general skills
	expected for Board membership the matrix includes
	items such as relevant experience within the Life Science industry with direct relevance to iQ3Corp's
	strategy.
	The names and details of the Company's directors in
	office at the end of the reporting period are as

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
Timelples and Recommendations	follows.
	Spiro Kevin Sakiris (appointed 06/09/2012) Executive Director
	Spiro is a Chartered Accountant with over 30 years experience in the accounting profession. This includes 23 years as a partner at Economos Chartered Accountants where he was instrumental in the development of the firm's practice. During his 30 years of experience, Spiro has been involved in advising businesses in the areas of accounting and taxation, business advisory, initial public offerings and capital raisings, business risk identification and management and business systems designs across many industries including health and science. Spiro is also well versed in dealings with companies based in overseas jurisdictions such as Asia, Europe and the United States. Spiro is also a registered company auditor and tax agent.
	Kosmas Dimitriou (appointed 15/07/2013) NonExecutive Director
	Kosmas is a Senior Tax Manager to various NAB Wealth business units within the NAB group. Over the last 8 years Kosmas has provided corporate and tax advisory services to NAB Wealth on both domestic and international acquisitions, divestments, restructures, and investment product tax structuring issues. Kosmas is also a member of the Financial Services Council Tax Expert Group which lobbies the government for tax law reform. During the 6 years prior to joining NAB, Kosmas was a tax lawyer at PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) in the PwC Sydney legal and tax division. Kosmas also has experience as a client tax manager specialising in the financial services industry and advised clients such as Colonial, Bank of America, DB RREEF and Lumley.
	Peter Coolentianos (appointed 02/10/2014) NonExecutive Chairman
	Peter has 32 years experience in providing accounting and business services. During the period of his experience, Peter has been involved in

ASX Corporate Governance Council	Compliance by iQ3Corp
Principles and Recommendations	compliance by 125 dorp
_	providing taxation and business advice, including, business structuring, business sales and acquisitions, commercial dispute resolution, taxation and superannuation structure support and advice.
	Peter was previously a partner at Economos Chartered Accountants for 22 years and now currently operates his own accountancy practice.
	Akira Yoshida (appointed 02/10/2014) NonExecutive Director
	Akira has been member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia since 1985. His 34 years of experience include Manager at Ernst & Young, Associate Director – Asia Business at Baillieu Knight Frank, operating his own accounting practice in Australia, and various other senior reporting positions within Japanese companies. During this period, Akira has been involved in providing business and taxation advisory services, utilised his fluency in Japanese and English together with his detailed understanding of business and finance to match Australian investments with Japanese capital. Akira also has experience in negotiating sales and acquisitions of Australian investments to Asian investors.
Recommendation 2.3  A listed entity should disclose:  (a) the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors;  (b) if a director has an interest, position, association or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 but the board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position, association or relationship in question and an explanation of why the board is of that opinion; and  (c) the length of service of each director.	iQ3Corp considers a Director to be independent if the Director is independent of management and free of any business or other relationship that could materially interfere, or be perceived as interfering, with the exercise of an unfettered and independent judgement in relation to matters concerning iQ3Corp's business.  In determining whether a Director is independent, the Board has applied those factors identified at Box 2.3 of the ASX Recommendations. In particular, the Board has considered whether the Director (or any of the Director's associates):
	<ul> <li>within the last three years, has been employed in an executive capacity by iQ3Corp or any of its related bodies corporate;</li> </ul>

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
1 The pies and Recommendations	II. within the last three years, has been a principal of a material professional adviser or a material consultant to iQ3Corp or any of iQ3Corp's related bodies corporate;  III. is a material supplier to, or customer of, iQ3Corp or any of iQ3Corp's related bodies corporate, or an officer of or otherwise associated directly or indirectly with a material supplier or customer;  IV. is a substantial shareholder of iQ3Corp or an officer of, or otherwise associated directly with, a substantial shareholder of iQ3Corp;  V. has a material contractual relationship with iQ3Corp;  VII. has close family ties with any person that falls into the categories outlined above;  VIII. has been a director of the entity for such a period that his or her independence may have been compromised; or  VIII. has any interest or any business or other relationship which could, or could reasonably be perceived to, materially interfere with the Director's ability to act in iQ3Corp's best interests.  Mr Akira Yoshida, Mr Peter Coolentianos are considered by the Board to be independent members
Recommendation 2.4 A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.	Non-compliant  The Board comprised of four members (Mr Akira Yoshida, Mr Peter Coolentianos, Mr Kosmas Dimitriou and Mr Spiro Sakiris) and has a majority of nonExecutive Directors (Mr Yoshida, Mr Coolentianos and Mr Dimitriou). Mr Akira Yoshida, Mr Peter Coolentianos are considered by the Board to be independent. Accordingly, the Company does not have a majority of independent Directors. This represents a departure from the ASX Recommendations. The Board consists of one Executive Director (Mr Spiro Sakiris) and three nonExecutive Directors (Mr Akira Yoshida, Mr Peter Coolentianos and Mr Kosmas Dimitriou), of which two are considered independent Directors (Mr Akira Yoshida and Mr Peter Coolentianos). The Company's constitution provides the Chairperson with a casting

ASX Corporate Governance Council	Compliance by iQ3Corp
Principles and Recommendations	vote in the event of a deadlock. Accordingly, the independent Directors of the Board will ordinarily have the majority vote on matters before the Board.
	The Board considers this to be an appropriate alternate to the requirement for a majority of independent directors considering the size and complexity of the business.
	No Director has received or become entitled to receive a benefit because of a contract between any company in the iQ3Corp and the Director, or a firm in which the Director is a substantial member, or an entity in which the Director has a substantial financial interest, other than:
	<ul> <li>in the case of nonexecutive Directors, remuneration as disclosed in the Prospectus which includes a right to participate in the iQ3Corp Employee Share Option Plan (subject to shareholder approval).</li> <li>in the case of Mr Sakiris, a contract of employment and entitlements under iQ3Corp's Employee Share Option Plan.</li> </ul>
Recommendation 2.5  The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.	Under iQ3Corp's Constitution and the Board Charter, the Board elects a Chairman from one of their number and will aim for, so far as is practicable given the size of the Company, the appointment of a Chairperson who is an independent director and who is not the CEO. This means that the roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer are not exercised by the same individual.
	The Board is satisfied that iQ3Corp's Chairman, Mr Peter Coolentianos is, and has been throughout the year, and as at the date of this statement, an independent Director.
	The Chairman presides over iQ3Corp's Board meetings and Shareholder meetings. Under iQ3Corp's Board Charter, the Chairman is also responsible for:
	<ul> <li>leading the Board in reviewing and discussing Board matters</li> <li>chairing Board meetings and shareholder</li> </ul>

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
	<ul> <li>ensuring the efficient organisation and conduct of the Board's function</li> <li>briefing all directors in relation to issues arising at Board meetings</li> <li>facilitating effective contribution by all directors and monitoring Board performance</li> <li>promoting constructive relations between Board members and between the Board and management</li> <li>reviewing corporate governance matters with the Company Secretary and reporting on those matters to the Board</li> <li>establishing and overseeing the implementation of policies and systems for Board performance review and renewal</li> <li>ensuring that the Board is provided with information relevant to the Company's operations and strategies to assist the Board to discharge its duties</li> </ul>
Recommendation 2.6  A listed entity should have a program for inducting new directors and provide appropriate professional development opportunities for directors to develop and maintain the skills and knowledge needed to perform their role as directors effectively.	The formal letter of appointment and an induction pack provided to Directors contain sufficient information to allow the new Director to gain an understanding of:  • The rights, duties and responsibilities of Directors • The role of Board Committees • The roles and responsibilities of the Executive Team • iQ3Corp's financial, strategic, and operational risk management position  New Directors undertake an induction program which comprises:  • An information pack which includes a copy of iQ3Corp's Constitution; Board and Committee Charters; most recent Annual Report; most recent Appendix 4D or 4E and market results presentations; most recent monthly Group Performance Report; iQ3Corp strategic plan; organisational chart; Deed of Access, Insurance and Indemnity and details of iQ3Corp's Directors and

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
	Officers insurance policy; and a copy of the register of iQ3Corp's most significant risks.  • A program of meetings with members of iQ3Corp's Executive Team.

# Principle 3: Act ethically and responsibly

## A listed entity should act ethically and responsibly.

#### **Recommendation 3.1**

A listed entity should:

- (a) have a code of conduct for its directors, senior executives and employees; and
- (b) disclose that code or a summary of it.

The Board insists on the highest ethical standards from all officers and employees of iQ3Corp and is conscious to ensure appropriate corporate professional conduct at all times. As such, the Board has adopted a Code of Conduct to provide a set of guiding principles which are observed by all directors, senior executives and employees of iQ3Corp geographically located in Australia.

The Code of Conduct sets out a number of overarching principles of ethical behaviour which articulate the Company's commitment to honesty and integrity in all its dealings, including its dealing with key stakeholders and the broader community. Importantly, the Code of Conduct demonstrates the Company's commitment to ensuring that the highest quality of service is provided to its clients at all times. The purpose of this Code is to assist all persons involved in the Company's business in fulfilling these objectives and ensures that our professional standing and integrity is maintained at all times.

# Principle 4: Safeguard integrity in corporate reporting

A listed entity should have formal and rigorous processes that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of its corporate reporting.

#### **Recommendation 4.1**

The board of a listed entity should:

- (a) have an audit committee which:
  - (1) has at least three members, all of whom are non---executive directors and a majority of whom are independent directors; and
  - (2) is chaired by an independent director, who is not the chair of the board,

The Board has established an Audit and Risk Committee. Its primary function is to assist the Board to fulfill its responsibilities to provide shareholders with timely and reliable financial reports and to protect the interests of shareholders, customers, employees and the broader community through the effective identification, assessment, monitoring and management of risks.

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
and disclose:	
(3) the charter of the committee;	Structure of the Audit and Risk Management Committee
(4) the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee; and	<u>dominicae</u>
<ul> <li>(5) in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or</li> <li>(b) if it does not have an audit committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs that</li> </ul>	Under the Audit and Risk Committee Charter, the Committee is required to have at least three members, all of whom must be independent nonexecutive Directors where possible. The Charter also requires that all members have a working familiarity with basis accounting and finance practices and that
independently verify and safeguard the integrity of its corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner.	with basic accounting and finance practices and that at least one member have financial expertise. The Committee must also include some members with an understanding of the industry in which the Company operates.
	The Board also has discretion to appoint additional members to the Committee who are independent to the Board to compliment the composition of the Committee.
	The Committee currently comprises three members, of which two are independent Directors and one executive Director.
	The Committee members are as follows:
	Mr Akira Yoshida (Chairman of the Committee) Mr Peter Coolentianos Mr Spiro Sakiris
	The Chairman of the Committee, has financial expertise as a qualified accountant.
	The composition of the Committee represents a departure from the ASX recommendation that an organisation's audit committee consist of at least three members, all of whom are to be nonexecutive directors. The Board is satisfied that considering the size and complexity of the business, the appointment of a majority of independent members will achieve an equally compliant outcome.
	The Committee is required to meet as often as required in order for it to undertake its role effectively. In addition, the Chairperson is required to call a meeting of the Committee if requested by any member of the Committee, the Company's

ASX Corporate Governance Council	Compliance by iQ3Corp
<b>Principles and Recommendations</b>	
	external auditor, an Internal Audit and Risk Manager (should one be appointed) or the Chairperson of the Board.
	The Committee will regularly report to the Board on all matters relevant to the Committee's role and responsibilities, including ensuring that the key risks facing the Company are reported to the Board.
	See item 2.1 for details of the qualifications and experience of the members of the Committee.
	Charter of the Audit and Risk Management Committee
	The Committee operates under a formal Charter published on iQ3Corp's website. The Charter is available on the Company's website.
	The Charter sets out the roles and responsibilities, composition, structure and membership requirements of the Committee.  The Committee's primary responsibilities include:  • Monitoring the integrity of financial reporting  • Monitoring and reviewing the external auditor's qualifications, performance and independence  • Monitoring the effectiveness of risk management processes, including reviewing the adequacy of iQ3Corp's property, business interruption, and liability insurances  • Monitoring the effectiveness of Group Audit;  • Monitoring legislative and regulatory compliance  • Monitoring the adequacy and completeness of internal controls  The number of times the committee has met and attendance by members during the reporting period is disclosed in the company annual report.
Recommendation 4.2  The board of a listed entity should, before it approves the entity's financial statements for a financial period, receive from its CEO and CFO a declaration that, in their opinion, the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the	The Board of iQ3Corp complies with this recommendation.

ASX Corporate Governance Council	Compliance by iQ3Corp
Principles and Recommendations	
financial position and performance of the entity and that the opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.	
Recommendation 4.3	The Board of iQ3Corp intends to comply with this
A listed entity that has an AGM should ensure that its external auditor attends its AGM and is available to answer questions from security holders relevant to the audit.	recommendation.
Principle 5: Make timely and balance	ed disclosure
	alanced disclosure of all matters concerning it that a a material effect on the price or value of its securities.
Recommendation 5.1	iQ3Corp has adopted a Continuous Disclosure Policy
A listed entity should:	which to ensure that the Company effectively
(a) have a written policy for complying with its continuous disclosure obligations under the Listing Rules; and	discharges its disclosure obligations in compliance with the Listing Rules in order to keep the market informed of events and developments relating to the
(b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.	Company. Particularly, timely disclosures of material information as required by the Listing Rules which a reasonable person would expect to have a material affect on the price or value of the Shares.
	The Company's Continuous Disclosure Policy includes provision for urgent Disclosure, the implementation of trading halts when necessary, and an internal protocol for communicating with external parties.
	The iQ3Corp Continuous Disclosure Policy is available on the Company's website.
Principle 6: Respect the rights of sec	urity holders
1	
	of its security holders by providing them with
appropriate information and facilities to	allow them to exercise those rights effectively.
Recommendation 6.1	iQ3Corp website contains information about the
A listed entity should provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website.	Company which assists an investor in making an informed decision about the Company.
	The Company's website
	(http://www.iq3corp.com/corporategovernance/)
	also contains information regarding the Governance policies which the Company has adopted. They include:
	□ Board Charter
	☐ Audit & Risk Committee Charter
	□ Nomination & Remuneration Charter
	☐ Continuous Disclosure Policy

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
	<ul> <li>□ Communications Strategy Policy</li> <li>□ Diversity Policy</li> <li>□ Key Management Personnel Securities</li> <li>□ Trading Policy</li> <li>□ Code of Conduct</li> </ul>
Recommendation 6.2  A listed entity should design and implement an investor relations program to facilitate effective two way communication with investors.	iQ3Corp has established a formal shareholder communications strategy and takes appropriate measures to keep shareholders informed about its activities. Fundamental to iQ3Corp's investor relations program is the management of its continuous disclosure obligations which facilitates all shareholders having access to important company information. In addition to lodging this information with the ASX, iQ3Corp uses its website to make available to shareholders information about the company and its activities.
	The Company's Shareholder communication Strategy will be made available on the Company's website at <a href="http://www.iq3corp.com/corporategovernance/">http://www.iq3corp.com/corporategovernance/</a> .
Recommendation 6.3  A listed entity should disclose the policies and processes it has in place to facilitate and encourage participation at meetings of security holders.	iQ3Corp endeavours to encourage and promote effective communication with its shareholders and all other external stakeholders. iQ3Corp's Constitution sets out the procedures to be followed regarding:  the convening of meetings the form and requirements of the notice the chairperson and quorums the voting procedures, proxies, representations and polls  iQ3Corp's strategy is to ensure that shareholders, regulators and the wider investment community are informed of all major developments affecting iQ3Corp in a timely and effective manner. Information is communicated in a number of ways including:  annual and half yearly reports market disclosures in accordance with the continuous disclosure protocol updates on operations and developments;
	<ul> <li>announcements on iQ3Corp's website</li> <li>market briefings and presentations at general meetings</li> </ul>

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
	Shareholders are encouraged to attend and participate at general meetings. Accordingly, meetings are held during normal business hours and at a location considered to be most convenient for the greatest possible number of shareholders to attend. The full text of notices and accompanying materials are included on iQ3Corp's website. Information is presented in a clear and concise manner designed to provide shareholders and the market with full and accurate information.
Recommendation 6.4 A listed entity should give security holders the option to receive communications from, and send communications to, the entity and its security registry electronically.	iQ3Corp encourages its shareholders to receive communications from it and its share registry electronically.

### Principle 7: Recognise and manage risk

A listed entity should establish a sound risk management framework and periodically review the effectiveness of that framework.

#### **Recommendation 7.1**

The board of a listed entity should:

- (a) have a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which:
- (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and
- (2) is chaired by an independent director,

and disclose:

- (3) the charter of the committee;
- (4) the members of the committee; and
- (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or
- (b) if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) above, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework.

The Board has overall responsibility to ensure that there is a sound system of risk management and internal controls across the business. One of the primary responsibilities of the Board is to identify, assess, monitor and manage risk. Additionally, the Board is responsible for identifying material changes in iQ3Corp's risk profile to ensure that iQ3Corp can take advantage of potential opportunities while managing potential adverse effects.

The Board has delegated responsibility for the identification, assessment and management of risks relating to both iQ3Corp's internal and external controls to iQ3Corp's Audit and Risk Committee. The risk management functions of the Audit and Risk Committee include:

- examining and evaluating the effectiveness of the internal control system with management and external auditors
- assessing existing controls that management has in place for unusual transactions or transactions that may carry more than an accepted level of risk
- meeting periodically with key management,
   external auditors and compliance staff to
   understand iQ3Corp's control environment
   receiving reports concerning all suspected

Compliance by iQ3Corp
and actual frauds, thefts, breaches of the law and key risk areas  assessing and ensuring that there are internal processes for determining and managing key areas, such as important judgments and accounting estimates
The Audit and Risk Committee has the authority to:  request management or others to attend meetings and to provide any information or advice that the Committee requires  access the Company's documents and records  obtain the advice of special or independent counsel, accountants or other experts, without seeking approval of the Board or management  approach management and external auditors for information  See item 4.1 for details of the composition of the Audit and Risk Committee.  The number of times the committee has met and attendance by members during the reporting period is disclosed in the company annual report.
The Board of iQ3Corp understands that the management of risk is a continuous process and an integral part of good business management and corporate governance. The Board appreciates that the Company operates within the services sector, and is therefore exposed to a range of risks, which include (but are not limited to) market, operational, regulatory and reputational risks.  Ultimately, the Board, with assistance from the Audit and Risk Committee, is responsible for ensuring that effective systems are in place to identify, assess, monitor and manage risks the Company is exposed to. In addition, the Board has ultimate responsibility to ensure that internal controls and procedures are adequate for monitoring compliance with laws and regulations. In addition, the Committee oversees and appraises the quality of audits conducted by the internal and external auditors and emphasises areas

<b>ASX Corporate Governance Council</b>	Compliance by iQ3Corp
Principles and Recommendations	
	and Risk Committee Charter, which outlines the
	structure and responsibilities of the Committee. The
	Charter is available on the Company's website.
	Committee is responsible for the coordination and
	continued improvement of the Risk Management
	Framework. The framework is formally reviewed
	annually, with results reported to the Board.
	The Committee has met once during the 2016
	financial year.
Recommendation 7.3	iQ3Corp does not at this time have an internal audit
A listed entity should disclose:	function, although it has made provision in its Audit
(a) if it has an internal audit function, how the	and Risk Committee Charter to establish one in
function is structured and what role it performs; or	future. At present the Company has in place
(b) if it does not have an internal audit function, that	comprehensive processes for evaluating and
fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its risk	continually improving the effectiveness of its risk
management and internal control processes.	management framework and its internal financial
	control process.
	These processes are implemented and overseen by
	the Executive Team (including the CFO) and the
	Audit and Risk Committee, with ultimate
	responsibility flowing up to the Board.
Recommendation 7.4	Section 8 of the iQ3Corp Replacement Prospectus
A listed entity should disclose whether it has any	dated 23 February 2015 (the Prospectus) discusses
material exposure to economic, environmental and	the Company's exposure to risks that may have a
social sustainability risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.	material adverse impact on the Company's
	shareholders. The Prospectus identifies the potential
	economic, regulatory and social sustainability risks
	relating to the Company and its operations.
	Ultimately, the Board is responsible for managing the
	risks the Company is subject to.
Principle 8: Remunerate fairly and r	esponsibly
A listed entity should pay director remu	neration sufficient to attract and retain high quality
	neration to attract, retain and motivate high quality
senior executives and to align their interests with the creation of value for security holders.	
Recommendation 8.1	The Board has established a Remuneration and
The board of a listed entity should:	Nomination Committee to assist and advise it on
(a) have a remuneration committee which:	remuneration and recruitment policies and practices
(1) has at least three members, a majority of whom	(refer to 2.1). The Committee is comprised of Mr
(1) has at least time timelibers, a midjority of wholi	Akira Voshida Mr Peter Coolentianos and Mr

Akira Yoshida, Mr Peter Coolentianos and Mr Kosmas Dimitriou (all non----executive Directors). Mr

(1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and  $\,$ 

ACV Composite Consumos of Consumi	Compliance by iO2Com
ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
(2) is chaired by an independent director,	Yoshida and Mr Coolentianos are considered by the
	Board to be independent Directors. Mr Coolentianos
and disclose:	has been appointed Chair of the Committee.
(3) the charter of the committee;	has been appointed chair of the committee.
(4) the members of the committee; and	The Committee has adopted a formal Charter that is
(5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number	available on iQ3Corp's website at
of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or	http://www.iq3corp.com/corporategovernance/.
(b) if it does not have a remuneration committee,	The Committee is responsible for reviewing and
disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for	making recommendations to the Board on:
directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.	☐ the remuneration framework for the non
	executive directors
	☐ the remuneration framework for the
	Chairperson of the Board and the Managing Director
	<ul> <li>the remuneration framework for any other executive directors</li> </ul>
	☐ the Company's policy on remuneration for
	other senior executives, any changes to the
	policy and the implementation of the policy
	(including any shareholder approvals required)
	☐ incentive schemes, if appropriate, for the
	Chairperson, Managing Director and senior
	executives
	The Committee will meet at least annually, or as
	often as required to meet their responsibilities. The
	Chairperson of the Committee will be required to
	report the findings and recommendations of the
	Committee to the Board following each meeting of
	the Committee.
	The number of times the committee has met and
	attendance by members during the reporting period
	is disclosed in the company annual report.  Non-executive directors are paid \$35,000 each inclusive of superannuation. Total
Recommendation 8.2  A listed entity should separately disclose its policies	remuneration of non-Executive Directors may not exceed in aggregate in any financial
and practices regarding the remuneration of non	year the amount of \$300,000 (inclusive of superannuation). This can be varied with shareholders' approval.
executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives.	Executive and senior executive remuneration have the following components:  (i) base pay, performance bonuses, stretch bonuses and non-monetary benefits; and
executive directors and other senior executives.	(ii) other remuneration such as superannuation and long service leave.
	(iii) entitled to participate in the Employee Share Plan, based upon performance.  Subject to prior shareholder approval, Directors of the Company may be entitled to
	acquire or be granted securities in the Company's under the Company's Employee Share
	Plan Performance remuneration is based upon meeting predetermined Key Performace Indicators.
Recommendation 8.3	The Company has adopted a Key Management
A listed entity which has an equity-based	Personnel Securities and Trading Policy that applies
<u> </u>	The state of the s

ASX Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations	Compliance by iQ3Corp
remuneration scheme should:  (a) have a policy on whether participants are permitted to enter into transactions (whether through the use of derivatives or otherwise) which limit the economic risk of participating in the scheme; and  (b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.	to all Directors and key management personnel of the Company. The policy ensures that all Directors and key management personnel are aware of the legal restrictions in dealing in Company securities while in possession of unpublished Company price sensitive information. The Company's Key Management Personnel Securities Trading Policy also establishes procedures for Directors and key management personnel for dealing in the Company's securities.  The Company's Key Management Personnel Securities Trading Policy is available on the Company website at <a href="http://www.iq3corp.com/corporategovernance/">http://www.iq3corp.com/corporategovernance/</a> .